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Jeff R. Derouen

Executive Director

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

RE: Case No. 2011-00042
Dear Mr. Derouen:

Enclosed please find and accept for filing in accordance with the Commission’s July 14,
2011 Order, the original and ten copies of Kentucky Transmission Company, Inc.’s responses to
the Staff’s Third Set of Data Requests in the above matter. Copies of the responses are being
served upon the parties, along with a copy of this letter.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any quegtions.

ark R. Overstreet
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ce: David F. Boehm
Lawrence W. Cook
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AFFIDAVIT

Lisa M. Barton, upon first being duly sworn, hereby makes oath that if the foregoing
questions were propounded to her at a hearing before the Public Service Commission of
Kentucky, she would give the answers recorded following each of said questions and that

said answers are true.

- o
<__¥isa M. Barton
State of Ohio )
) Case No. 2011-00042
County of Franklin )

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, by Lisa M. Barton this _ <X 7 i
2011.
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IN AND FOR THE STATE OF OHIO
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
NOVEMBER 2, 2013
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AFFIDAVIT

Gregory G. Pauley upon first being duly sworn hereby makes oath that if the foregoing
questions were propounded to him at a hearing before the Public Service Commission of
Kentucky, he would give the answers recorded following each of said questions and that

said answers are true.

Gregory G
Commonwealth of Kentucky )
)  Case No.2011-00042
County of Franklin )

. . g9
Subscribed and sworn before me, a Notary Public, by Gregory G. Pauley this A
day of July, 2011.

ONotary gﬁblic

My Commission Expires%m /57// o/i/ Lo/






KPSC Case No. 2011-00042

Commission Staff’s Third Set of Data Requests
Ovrder Dated July 14, 2011

Item No. 1

Page 1 of 1

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

REQUEST

Refer to the Supplemental Testimony of Lisa M. Barton, specifically, the answer beginning on
page 2 at line 16, continuing to page 3 at line 4. Clarify whether the last sentence on page 3 at
lines 2-4 is intended to mean that (1) a possible future transmission project between the NM
Interconnection and the Tennessee Valley Authority systems in Kentucky, constructed by either
Authority systems in Kentucky, constructed by either Kentucky Power or K'Y Transco, will
have no direct impact on either Kentucky Power or KY Transco; or (2) because no such project
is presently planned and because it has not been determined who would build or own any such
facilities, there will be no immediate direct impact on either Kentucky Power or K'Y Transco
due to the recent Memorandum of Understanding between TVA and American Electric Power
Company, Inc. ("AEP").

RESPONSE

The sentence is intended to mean (2), with the minor modifications indicated in strike-through
and italics below:

"because no sueh projects are presently planned and because it has not been determined who
would build and own any such new facilities identified by the study, there will be no immediate
direct impact on either KPCo or KY Transco due to the recent MOU between TVA and AEP."

This point of clarification is needed because this MOU is limited to undertaking transmission

planning studies to identify beneficial transmission enhancements along the interface of PJM and
the TVA transmission system rather than a proposal for any specific new transmission project.

WITNESS: Lisa M. Barton






KPSC Case No. 2011-00042

Commission Staff’s Third Set of Data Requests
Order Dated July 14, 2011

Item No. 2

Page 1 of 2

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

REQUEST

Refer to the Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Gregory G. Pauley ("Pauley Testimony)
beginning on page 3 at line 12, continuing to page 4 at line 11.

a. The reference to the speech by Mr. Michael G. Morris states that "Mr. Morris used
Kentucky Power Company as an example of an asset that has had a recent history of
under earning . . . ." When reviewing the earnings of its assets, describe what time
time frame AEP typically considers as "recent history."

b. Provide, for each year from 2001 through 2010, the earned return on equity for each
of the AEP operating companies.

RESPONSE

a. There is no standard definition of "recent history" employed by AEP when reviewing
the earnings of its assets. The time period employed may vary depending on the purpose
for which the earnings review is being undertaken, the general economic conditions at
the time of the earnings review, or other constraints. Moreover, as the general nature
of the term itself suggests, the term "recent history" is not intended to indicate a precise
period of time.

b. Please see Page 2 of this response.

WITNESS: Gregory G Pauley



%9LYv %/18°G- %S5'8¢C %L1'8L %y 0L %llY %6L°CL %920} %69°'G %Z6’L
%¥0El %10°CL %.8'7L %lETL %¥'6 %ET'LL %6%°L %9¥°8 %62'8 %068
%91CL %586 %E6'L1 %6L L %6901 %979 %16°¢- %EL 1L %996 %€E8'8
%iiCh %ZP'ST %69'81 %LVl %951~ %96V %18°¢cl %88°LL %69Vl %CC’ L1
%09°¥1 %S08} %li'6l %¢e6CH %EL YL %¢€C 0L %08°¢h %Y L %€0° L~ %62
%928 %B6.L'9 %8901 %808 %S9 %EL'6 %L5'8 %¥1'9 %S9 %CL'8
%9%'8 %969 %018 %¥LTL %L6°CL %CV’'6 %2201 %<Cl'6 %ilEL %0V L
%SyLe %cC'Le %86°CT %825t %PS YL %Py8'LL %16°¢2 %8161 %60°L¢ %9091
%6¢'CL %EV' 9L %9L°LC %021 %EL'GE %69} 1 Y%bvCl %.E°6 %850l %¥9'6
%L9°¥L %8E'Gl %Z6'eE %26°81 %€8'8 %8L¥C %Pl €S %89'09 %S529 %E£9'8S
%¥T L %eT LL %98°LT %9801 %2TE'8 %ZP'6 %09°C %SE'S %E6'S %88
1002 2002 €002 002 S00¢ 900¢ 002 8002 6002 0102
G3AdN3 SHLNOW IATIML
Ainbg uo suin}ay syoog 134 ,seuedwon bunessdo
19MOogd 91399|3 uesuswy
Z jo g obed
Z 'ON way

LL0Z ‘71 Ainp peleq Jepio
s1s8nbsy Bl1e( JO 198 PAUL SHBIS UOISSILILIOD)
Z7000-1 102 "ON 8SBJ DSdM

Auedwon yuopN sexa] 43v

Auedwod 19Mmod 2111993 U19)SaMyInog
ewoyepjO jo Auedwio) asiAIag 211GNd
Auedwo) [enua) sexs] 4av
Aueduwon Jamod Hodsbuiy

Aueduion 1amod Apanjuay

Auedwion Jamoyd uebiyaipy eueipu|
Auedwion sJamod uiayinog snquinjos
Auedwog 1amod o1yo

Auedwon Jamod Buljosypp

Aueduwon Jamogd ueryosejeddy

ANVdIAOD






KPSC Case No. 2011-00042

Commission Staff’s Third Set of Data Requests
Order Dated July 14, 2011

Item No. 3

Page 1 of 1

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

REQUEST

Refer to Pauley Testimony, page 8 at lines 1-16.

a. If Kentucky Power and K'Y Transco were no longer under common ownership
at some point in the future, explain whether the Project Selection Guideline process
would continue to be viable.

b. Refer to the statement beginning on line 9 and ending on line 12. Explain whether by
"consumers within the Commonwealth" the statement means that, in the event
Kentucky Power and KY Transco are not under common ownership, the transmission
facilities to be constructed and owned by KY Transco would be intended to provide
service to Kentucky Power customers, non-Kentucky Power customers, or both.

RESPONSE

a. No, the Project Selection Guideline process would no longer be viable. This process is
intended to identify which new transmission facilities are eligible to be funded and owned
by KY Transco, assuming Commission approval of this application, versus those that would
be funded and owned by KPCo. If KPCo and KY Transco were no longer under common
ownership, this selection guideline would not be necessary and KY Transco would only
have the opportunity to fund and own new transmission facilities to which it had rights under
applicable laws and regulations.

b. Both. Facilities owned by KY Transco will be intended to provide service to KPCo and
non-KPCo customers even if KPCo and Transco are under common ownership.

WITNESS: Gregory G Pauley



